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Complaint No. 1.438 of 2020

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. :

First date of hearing :

Date of decision :

l43B of 2020
0L.07.2020
27.10.2020

Complainant

Respondent

Chairman
Member

Advocate for the comPlainant
Advocate for tl"re resPondent

ORDER

L. The present complaint dated 20.03,2C120 has been filed by the

complainant/allottee under section 3 L of the Real Estate

[Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)

read with rule 2B of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and

Development) Rule s,2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of

section 1.1(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
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2.

Complaint No. 1438 of 2020

that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions as provided under the provision

of the Act or the rules and regulations madr: there under or to

the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se

them.

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration,

the amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed
:

handing over the possession, delay period, if any, have been

detailed in the following tabular form:

S.No. Heads Information

1. Project name and location "Supertech Hues", Sector-

Gurugranr.

B,

2. Project area 32.83 acres

(as per the RERA Registrat on)

3. Nature of the project Group H{using Proiect

4. DTCP license no. and validitY'

status

106 of zAfi and 107 of 20

dated 26.12.20L3 valid till
25.12.20L7

3

5. Name of licensee Sarv Realtors Private Limi ed

6. RERA Registered/ not registered Registered vide no. 182 of
2Ol7 dated O4.O}.2OL7

(Tower No. A to H, K, M to P

and T, V, W)

7. RERA registration valid uP to 31.t2.2421

B. Unit no. O1O2,1st floor, Tower G

IPage 28 of comPlaint]

9. Unit measuring 1180 sq. ft.
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Complaint No. 1438 of 2020

As per clause E t25) of the buyer developer agreement, the

possession was to be handed over by Nclvember 2017 plus

further grace period of 6 months. Clause E (25) of the buyer

developer agreement is reproduced hereinafter'

Isuper area]

09.07.201,4

[Page 27 of complaint]
Date of execution of buYer
developer agreement

Subvention Payment Plan

[Page 29 of complaint]
Payment plan

Rs.916,69,7201-

[Page 29 of complaint]
Total consideration as Per
payment plan

Rs.1,4,94,207 /'
[as per receipt information
page no. IS of complaint]

Total amount Paid
complainant i,

Rs.125,00,000/-

[Page 1]. and LZ of comPlalntl
HDFC sanctioned' ,loan amount
statement dated L9.03.2420

Rs.12,00,0000/-

[Page 3 of complaint]
Total amount Paid bY'

complairrant as EMI as alleged bY'

complainant
31.05.2018Due date of delivery of

possession as per clause E [25) of
the buyer's Developer
agreement: by November 2017 +

6 month's grace period.

[Page 35 of comPlaint]
2years d months and27 dlYs

[Note: - fossession has no

been har[ded over so far]

Delay in handing over Possession
till date to till this order i.e'

27.t0.2020

Status of the proiect
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,8, POSSESSION OF UNIT

2 5. The possessio n of the unit shall be g

months i,e, by April 2017 or extended

permitted by the agreement, H' r, the

developer hereby agrees to comqen te the

Buyer(s) @{5/ per sq,ft. of super areQ the unit

per month for anY delaY in ltandl

nin42

riod as

over

period

tpto the

physical

mber 2017.

n of the flat

nt has since

isited time he

e project has

4. the parties

agreed to buy unit no. 102, tower G, of the

complainant

project. The

cost of the unit was approximately Rs. 93 and the

The complainant submitted that on 02'0!r.20

executed the buyer developer agreement. Th

respondent agreed to deliver the same by No

The respondent failed to deliver the po

within stipulated time Period.

,il
u n fo re se e n ci r cum stance s.,.

The complainant submitted that the complai

visited the project site numerous time and last

was noted that the construction of the work in

5.

438 of 2020Complaint No.
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6.

either been abandoned or it is so slow tha

perceptible change in months.

The complainant further submitted that the co

status of the project and the agreement be

the complainant requests that they be granted i

amount deposited with the respondent as per

laid down under the statutory law and as

practices.

Hence, this com

there is no

ridering the

the parties,

terest on the

guidelines

re common

reliefs: -

plainant, till

ined to the

as alleged to

(a) of the Act

7.

i. to direct nt to pay interest of LR 2% per

respondent/promoter about the contravention

B. The respondent contested the complaint on

grounds. The submission made therein, in brief

I. that Complainant booked an apartment

s as under: -

eing number

:he following

no. 0102 on 1't Floor, Tower G having a super area of

1180 sq. ft. (approx.) for a total consi ration of Rs.

Complaint No. 438 of 2020

have been committed in relation to section L1[

to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

96,69,720/- vide a booking form;
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II. that consequentially, after fully unde tanding the

various contractual stipulations and pay

the said apartment, the complainant ex

conditions of the agreement, the poss

buyer agreement dated 09.07.201,4. Th ', further

submitted that as per Clause 24 of th

t plans for

ted the flat

terms and

ion of the

017, with an

May 2018;

nsation for

t would not

nt who has

scheme such

a subvention

rly stipulated

ue to 'Force

from the

19 gripped

t as a 'Force

extends the

apartment to

III.

apartment,was to be given by November

additionerl grace period of 6 months, i.e. b
l

that as per clause Z+ of the agreement, co

delay in giving possession of the aperrtmt

be given to allottee akin to the complail

booked their apartment under any specia

as 'No EMI till offer of possession, under

scheme.' er, it was also categori

aforesaid possession Period.

IV. That in interregnum, the pandemic of

India has itself categorized the said

Majeure' condition, which automatical

the entire nation since March 2020. The rnment of

Complaint No. 438 of 2020

that any delay in offering possession I

Majeure' conditions would be exclud

timeline of handing over possession of

Page 6 of 18
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the complainant. Thereafter, it would

note that the construction of the Project i

and the delay if at all, has been due to the

imposed lockdowns which stalled

construction activity. Till date, there

embargos qua construction at full operati

04.09.201

apposite to

in full swing,

government-

sort of

are several

nal level.

this Hon'ble

2017 dated

per the said

control of the

ircumstances

', and would

rce majeure

respondent.

finish the

would be categorized as 'Force Majeur

extend the timeline of handing over the

the unit, and completion the project.

VIL that the timeline stipulated under e flat buyer

agreement was only tentative, subject to

reasons which are beyond the control of

The respondent in an endeavor

construction within the stipulated t:ime, ad from time

to time obtained various licenses, app s, sanctions,

hen required.

438 of 2020Complaint No.

Regi

VI. that the delay if at all, has been beyond tl

respondents and as such extraneous

permits including extensions, as and
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Evidently, the respondent had availed all the licenses

and permits in time before starting the construction;

VIII. that apart from the defaults on the part of the allottee, like

the Complainant herein, the delay in completion of project

was on account of the following reasons/circumstances that

were above and beyond the control of the I

market as the available labour h

their respective states due t

Lployment.',by the Central/ Sta

under NREGA and fNNURM Sctremende

licenses, sanctions by different de

not in control of the resPondent ar

all foreseeable at the time of lau

dent:

e real estate

to return to

guaranteed

Government

t

r, water and

nal permits,

rtments were

were not at

ching of the

ction of the

held solely

control of the

nsiderations,

04.11.2019,

project and commencement of cons

complex. The resPondent cannot I

responsible for things that are not i

respondent.

that compounding all these extraneous

the Hon'ble Supreme Court vide order da
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imposed a blanket stay on all construction activity in the

Delhi- NCR region. It would be apposite to note that the

'Hues' project of the Respondent was under the ambit of

the stay order, and accordingly, there was next to no

construction activity for a considerable period. It is

pertinent to note that similar stay Orders have been

passed during winter period in the preceding years as

well, i.e. 20 17 -2018 and 201,8-2019. Further, a complete

ban on construction activity at site invariably results in

a long-term halt in construction activit

9.

As with a

complete ban the concerned labor was let off and they

o their native villages or look for work in other

states, e a slow

n as realized

file reply within two weeks with an advance copy to the

complainant subject to payment of cost of Rs.5,00 0 /-to

be paid to the complainant.

Copies of all the relevant documents have n filed and

in dispute.placed on the record. Their authenticity is n
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Hence, the complaint can be decided on the basis of these

undisputed documents and submission macle by the parties.

10. The Authority on the basis of information and explanation and

other submissions made and the documents filed by the

parties is of considered view that there is no need of further

hearing in the complaint.

1,1,. Arguments heard.

1,2. The authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the

complaint regarding non-compliance of obligations by the

promoter as held in Simmi Sikka v/s M/s EMAAR MGF Land

Ltd.leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the

adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at. a later

stage. The same has been upheld by the Hon'ble Punjab and

Haryana High Court in CWP bearing no. 38144 of 2018 titled

as Experion Developers Pvt. Ltd. Vs State of Haryona &

Others decided on 16.10.2020.

13. On consideration of the documents, and submissions rnade by

both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the

Act, the Authority is satisfied that the respondent is in

contravention of the provisions of the Act. In the said

complaint the complainant alleged that buyer developer

agreement was executed on 02.05.2014, however the

Page 10 of tB
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agreement annexed with the paper book is dated 09.07.201,4

thus the agreement dated 09.07.2014 is taken into

consideration. By virtue of clause E (25) of the buyer

developer agreement executed betweerr the parties on

09.07 .2014, possession of the booked unit was to be delive'red

within stipulated time i.e. by 30.11.2017 plus grace period of 6

months. Therefore, the due date of handing over possession

comes out to be 31.05.20t8. The authority is of the considered

view that there is delay on the part of the respondent to clffer

physical possession of the allotted unit to the complainant as

per the terms and conditions of the buyer developer

agreement dated 09.07.201,4 executed between the parties.

Further no OC/part OC has been granted to this project, H€rnce,

this project is to be treated as on-goinlg project and the

provisions of the Act shall be applicable eqrually to the builder

as well as allottee.

74. The Authority in the complaint No. 2745 (earlier 2031) of

2020 titled as Deepak Choudhary Vs PNB Housing Finance

Limited & others. filed by the complainant to safeguard his

interest as an allottee in the event the projerct is auctioned and

transferred to a 3'd party, vide order dated 1,1'.09.2020 has

casted a clean and unequivocal statutory responsibility on the
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promoter i.e. M/s Supertech Limited even after transfer of the

physical possession of the Real Estate project; that the

erstwhile promoter will continue to pay outgoing and penal

charges which were outstanding against the promoter at the

time of transfer. Therefore, Supertech Limited will continue to

be held liable in respect of its outstanding liabilities by virtue

of Section 11(4) (a) of the Act and the incumbent promoter will

be responsible for all the obligation under the Act. Hence, the

above stated order dated 1,1.09.2020 should be read along

with the order passed in this complaint for brevity and clarity.

Under the subvention scheme there is a tri-partite agreement

between the allottee, financial institution and developer

wherein the financial institution is required to release the [oan

amount sanctioned in favour of the allottee to the builder as

per the schedule of construction. It is an obligation on the part

of the builder to pay the pre-EMI interest till the date of offer

of possession to the financial institution on behalf of the

allottee. Also, an MOU is entered between the buyer and the

builder.

In the instant complaint, the allottee and the developer

entered into an MOU dated 09.07.2014 whereby the developer

as per clause [b) has undertaken to pay the Pre-EMI till offer

15.

Complaint No. 1438 of 2020

16.
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entire EMI of his

loer;

"(fl That the present lvlemorandum of IJnde

Complaint No. 1438 of 2020

of possession with regard to the booked unit/flat issued to the

buyer. The said clause is reproduced as under:

"(b) Thatthe tenure of this subvention scheme, as approved

by HDFC Limited is 36 months. The developer expects to

ryer by that

ion offer of

Developer

e till offer of

issued to the

the date of

shall be

offir oJ

time. H

the bc

undertt

possess

buyer"

her, cla

addition to the Allotment Letter execu

parties and all other conditions/situati

under this MOII shall be governed by the

Allotment Letter and company policies."

le to pay the

MOU states

nding is in

between the

not covered

and of the
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17. Subsequently a tri-partite agreement dated 24.07.2014 has

been entered into between the allottee, the developer and the

bank whereby in view of clause (3); the developer/builder has

undertaken to have assumed the liability of payments under

the loan agreement as payable by the borrower from the date

of first disbursement till 28.02 .2017 (liability period).

The Authority observes that no doubt, it is the duty of'the

allottee to make necessaiy payments in the manner and within

the time specified in the agreement for sale as per the

obligations u/s 19(6) and 1'9(7) of the Act reduced in writing

or as mutually agreed to between the promoter and allottee.

But the MoU and Tri-partite agreement both stipulate that the

payments are subject to handing over of the possession of the

unit within stipulated period as per the agreement to sell.

Therefore, the said documents being rsupplementarlr or

incidelntal thereto are legally enforceable against the

promoter. Hence, it cannot absolve himself from its liatrility

from paying the pre-EMI's.

That in the National Consumer Disputes Redressal Forum,

New Delhi in the case of IDBI Bank Ltd. Vs. Prakash Chand

sharma & ors., 2078 it was held that under the special

payment plan, the buyer has no liability whatsoever towards

L9,
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paying any interest or pre EMIs till the offer of possession and

all interest amount accrued during the period till the time of

possession would stand waived of with respect to the buyer if

it is proved that the builder violated the terms and conditions

of contractual obligations contained in the BBA/Tri-partite

agreement/ MoU respectively.

Further, in the case of Bikram Chatterii vs. Union of Indio &

Ors. Before the Hon'ble Apex court in Writ Petition no. 940

of 2077 wherein vide order dated 23.07.2079 (known as

Amrapali |udgment) it was held that when the builder fails to

fulfil his obligations under the subvention scheme, thereby

causing a double loss to the allottee ttren the court can

intervene and the builder has to comply with the same when it

is proved that there was diversion of funds.

20. Therefore, the terms and conditions of allotment and/or the

BBA, MoU and Tri-partite agreement clearly shows that the

developer is under liability to pay the pre- EMIs or interest

part of the loan amount received and any non-compliance shall

be in violation of Section 1,1,(4) of the Act in the event

promoters fails to keep its obligations under subvention
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scheme. In such cases the allottee has all the right to seek relief

under the RERA Act under Section 31 which states that any

aggrieved person may file a complaint with the authority or

adjudicating officer for any violation or contravention of the

provisions of RERA or the rules and regulations framed

thereunder against any promoter or real estate agent.

21,. Since the substantial part of the payment to the tune of Rs.

75,00,000/-/- has been raised by the developer on behalf of

the complainant from HDFa, the HDFC bank has disbursed the

loan amount of Rs.70,L6,51,4/- of the t<ltal loan amount,

despite the fact that the pre-EMI are being paid by the

complainant, however, interest liability along with the

principal amount is that of the promoter till the offer of

possession. In such Wpe of cases, the builder/developer who

has paid EMIs for a particular period of 36 months that

principal amount shall not be the part of the interest. Howerver,

the complainant/allottee is entitled for delayed possession

charges after obtaining of occupation rcertificate by the

respondent on the rest of the amount whic:h he paid f rom his

pocket on account of raising loan.

22. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in

section 1,1,(4)(a) read with section 1B[1) of the Act on the part
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of the respondent is established. As such the complainant is

entitled to delay possession charges at rate of the prescribed

interest @ 9.30o/o p.a. w.e.f. 31.05.2018 till the actual offer of

possession.

23. Hence, the Authority hereby pass this order and issue the

following directions under section 34(0 of the Act:

possession

interest at the te of 9.30o/o .a. for every

on i.e.

31.05.2018 till the actual offer of ion after

respondent;

plainant has

of loan as per

ding dues, if

layed period;

accrued from

ion to the

of decision

LOth of each

The complainant is directed to pay outst

any, after adjustment of interest for the d

iii. The

complainant within 90 days from the d

and subsequent interest to be paid by

succeeding month;

l

month of delay frorn the due date of
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the p

iv.

24.

25.

Complaint

File be con

(Subhash

The respondent shall not charge anyth

complainantwhich is not lfie part of the b

agreement.

v. The existing promoter shall continue

respect to the outstanding payable

complainant;

vi. The incoming p

from the

developer

be liable in

it to the

rit be shall be

nsasap moter as per

an
rugram

responsible for

Haryana Real

Dated:Z7 .1,0.2020

y Authorify, G

Complaint No. 438 of 2020

I
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